

Khamesh Chand Beakta vs. State of H.P. & others

CWP No.3445 of 2023

17.10.2023 Present: Ms. Pooja Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Ravinder Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rupinder Singh Thakur, Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate Generals, with Ms. Ranjna Patial, Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate Generals and Mr. Rajat Chauhan, Law Officer, for the respondents.

This is a disposed of petition. While disposing of the petition, Hon'ble Division Bench of this Court in terms of judgment dated 02.06.2023, passed the following directions:-

“12. In view of the above, it is high time for this Court to direct the Principal Secretary (Home), as well as, the Principal Secretary (Transport) to the State of Himachal Pradesh, to provide the infrastructure, befitting the status of the learned Chairman of the State Transport Appellate Tribunal, who happens to be the senior officer of the rank of the District and Sessions Judge, for making the State Transport Appellate Tribunal fully functional, in a time bound manner, so that the poor litigants may not be forced to approach this Court again and again. Ordered accordingly. The needful be

done within a period of thirty days from today.”

Thereafter, the matter was listed before Hon’ble Division Bench on various dates, last of which is dated 19.09.2023, which reads as under:-

“Learned Advocate General shall inform by the next date of hearing as to when the post(s) of Steno typist, Judgment writer, Peon and Junior Office Assistant (IT) in the Office of State Transport Appellate Tribunal would be filled. List on 17.10.2023.”

In this view of the matter, Registry to place the matter before the appropriate Bench for further orders at the pleasure of Hon’ble the Chief Justice.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

October 17, 2023
(Rishi)