

Khamesh Chand Beakta vs. State of H.P. & others

CWP no. 3445 of 2023

04.07.2024 Present: Ms. Pooja Thakur, Advocate, vice Mr. Ravinder Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Having regard to the statement made on the last occasion by the learned Advocate General that new Recruitment & Promotion Rules for filling up the posts of Judgment Writer and Steno Typist will take a period of three months from that date, the High Court has withdrawn the Judicial Officer posted as Chairman on deputation to the State Transport Appellate Tribunal. The State is directed to expedite framing of new rules and the filling up of the said posts. Pending further orders, no appointment shall be made to the post of Chairman of said Tribunal which has now fallen vacant without the permission of this High Court.

List on **14.10.2024.**

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

4th July, 2024
(kck)