

Khamesh Chand Beakta vs. State of H.P and others

CWP No.3445 of 2023 (disposed of matter)

Item No.D-2

14.08.2025

Present:

Ms. Diksha Denta, Advocate for Mr.Ravinder Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

In the affidavit filed by respondent No.1, it has been mentioned that renovation of the big hall in the form of Room No.1, which has now been allotted on 18.07.2025 (Annexure R-1/8), would take approximately three months, after completing all the codal formalities. Accordingly, we defer the proceedings for **18.09.2025**.

In the meantime, counsel for the petitioner shall also seek necessary instructions.

Copy of the affidavit be forwarded to the Chairman, Himachal Pradesh Transport Appellate Tribunal, who will furnish his comments regarding any further inadequacy.

Counsel for the State very fairly further points out that proper vehicle as per status of the said officer is also to be allotted and the process is going on, since earlier only a taxi has been provided.

Accordingly necessary affidavit be filed on the next date of hearing.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

14th August, 2025
(priti)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge