

Khamesh Chand Beakta Vs State of H.P. & ors.

CWP No.3445 of 2023 (disposed of matter)

[Item S-1]
22.09.2025

Present: Ms. Pooja, Advocate, for Mr. Ravinder Singh,
Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General, with Mr.
Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General
and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate
General, for the respondents-State.

Counsel for the State has placed on record letter dated 19.09.2025, wherein it has been mentioned that in terms of the last order, Government vehicle No.HP74B-3300 (Innova Crysta) has been provided to the Chairman of the H.P Transport Appellate Tribunal, Hamirpur. Let the said officer file a status report as to the date of registration of the vehicle and number of kilometers done.

Copy of the comments of the Officer dated 12.9.2025 be supplied to the Advocate General to ensure that all the deficiencies in the form of lack of official residence, unavailability of competent staff, i.e., Stenographers and Judgment Writers. The ready availability of the Standing Counsel instead of the person Mr.H.K.G Dogra, Advocate practicing at Dehra Sub Division at the distance of 60 to 70 kms. from Hamirpur who is stated to be a Standing Counsel being based in Dehra Sub

Division and not attending the proceedings regularly before that Division be sorted out.

Maintenance and renovation of the office premises be expedited.

Learned Advocate General to ensure that all the deficiencies are sorted out by the next date of hearing.

To come up for consideration on **27.10.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge

September 22, 2025
(mamta)