

**Item No. D-6**

**Khamesh Chand Beakta Vs. State of HP & others.**

**CWP No. 3445 of 2023**

30.12.2025. Present: Ms. Diksha, Advocate for Mr. Ravinder Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents State.

In pursuance to the last order, Chairman-cum-Member H.P. Transport Appellate Tribunal, Hamirpur, has filed his comments, copy of which has not been furnished to the learned Counsel for the petitioner. Needful be done within one week.

Perusal of the aforesaid comments would go on to show that the post of Judgment Writer is yet to be filled up and there is difficulty in writing orders and judgments as the Steno-Typist deputed in the said Tribunal is not upto the mark. The observation has also been made regarding the lack of availability as such of the Standing Counsel. It has further been mentioned that however, the possession of a hall has been handed over to the Tribunal, but the work to convert the same into a Court Room has not been commenced by the outsourced Agency, till date.

Learned Counsel for the State accordingly  
prays for time to address the said three issues

The Additional Chief Secretary (Transport)  
shall take necessary steps to get the appointment of  
Judgment Writer from the H.P. Rajya Chayan Ayog  
Hamirpur and the Directorate of Recruitment Himachal  
Pradesh H.P. Secretariat.

Similarly, steps be also taken to make the  
Court Room functional.

List on **24.02.2026.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice.**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)**  
**Judge**

**December 30, 2025**  
*(hemlata)*