

Item No.D-5

Khamesh Chand Beakta vs. State of HP and others
CWP No.3445 of 2023

07.05.2026 Present: Mr. Pooja Thakur, Advocate for Mr. Ravinder Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.

Affidavit has been filed by the Secretary (Transport) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh mentioning that a new vehicle has been provided for the official requirements of the Chairman, which fact stands substantiated by the comments dated 23.12.2025, wherein, it is stated that the service provider has provided the new vehicle (Innova Crysta), as per the suitability. Besides, it has been mentioned that one Steno-Typist has already been deputed in the Tribunal vide Office Order dated 01.04.2025. It has been pointed out that the Chairman is the appointing and disciplinary authority in the Tribunal and he has been advised to take up the matter with the H.P. Rajya Chayan Aayog, Hamirpur. Moreover, one Standing Counsel has been appointed vide letter dated 14.11.2025 (Annexure R-3) to represent/defend the cases of the State before the Tribunal. Other than the aforesaid, the work relating to the Court Room has already been completed as per the work order dated 07.03.2026 (Annexation R-4).

Keeping in view the above, since the matter was fixed only for compliance and the fact that the same stood already closed vide judgment dated 02.06.2023, we also close the compliance proceedings.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

May 07, 2026 (KS)